___Contents

Preface iii
Table of Cases ix
Companies Ordinance (Cap 622) xxvii
Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) xxxviii
Ordinance (Cap 32)
1  The Nature of a Company 1
1.1 The separate legal entity 2
1.2 Liability 6
1.3 Companies and partnerships compared 9
.4 Lifting the veil of incorporation 10
|.5 Private and public companies 15
1.6 Listed companies 17
2 Promotion, Incorporation and Membership 20
2.1 Promoters 20
2.2 Pre-incorporation contracts 24
2.3 Incorporation 27
2.4 [Effect of the articles 32
2.5 The capacity and powers of a company 39
2.6 Membership 41
2.7 Communications to and by companies 45
3  Non-Hong Kong Companies 52
3.1 Establishing a place of business inHong Kong 54
3.2 Registration of non-Hong Kongcompanies 57
3.3 Authorised representatives\of registered non-Hong Kong companies 59
3.4  Returns and accountg’atsegistered non-Hong Kong companies 61
3.5 Publication of name,place of incorporation and cessation 63
3.6 Striking off 65
4  The Companies Registry 67
4.1 The Companies Registrar 68
4.2 Requirements concerning documentation 69
4.3 Inspection of the Companies Register 71
4.4  Restrictions on company names 74
4.5 Enforcement of the Companies Ordinance 79
4.6 Striking off a defunct company 81
47 Dormancy and deregistration 84
4.8 Registrar’s immunity 87
5  Share Capital 88
5.1 The nature of shares and payment for shares 90
5.2 Allotment and issue of shares 92
5.3 Classes of share capital 96

5.4 Variation of class rights 100



Hong Kong Company Law

55
5.6
3.7

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

7.1
T2

7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

8.1
8.2
8.3

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5

10

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7

11
11.1

Alteration of share capital
Unlimited companies re-registering as limited
Annual return

Raising Capital

Share issues that are a private matter

Methods of public issue

Commissions and expenses

Prospectuses

Prospectuses issued by companies incorporated outside Hong Kong
Liability for misstatements in a prospectus under Cap 32
Statements in lieu of a prospectus

Allotment

Shares and Their Transfer

Restrictions on the transfer of shares

The process of transferring shares and the consequences of
fraudulent transfer

Transmission of shares

Replacement of listed companies’ lost share certificates
Register of members

Mortgage of shares

Relief from share capital requirements

Maintenance of Capital

Reduction of capital

Share redemptions and buy-backs

Financial assistance for acquisition of own shares

Distribution of Profits and Assets
Prohibitions and restrictions
Specified financial statements
Unlawful distributions

Declaration and payment of dividends
Capitalisation of profits

Debentures and Charges

The nature of debentures

Register of debenture holders

Secured creditors

Registration of charges

Charges created or acquired by non-Hong Kong companies
Priority of charges

Receivers and managers

Accounts and Audit
The reporting exemption

102
104
105

108
109
112
113
114
122
123
130
132

135
136
138

145
147
150
15%
159

162
164
171
181

15¢
191
194
195
196
199

200
200
204
208
216
227
228
233

241
242

11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8
11.9

12

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4

14

14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7
14.8

15

15.1
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
15.7

16

16.1
16.2

Accounting records

Financial statements

Directors’ report

Appointment of auditors

Auditor’s report

Termination of auditor’s appointment
Laying and publication of financial reports
Summary financial reports

Directors and Company Secretaries
Appointment, removal and resignation of directors
Powers of directors

Director’s duties

Liability for breach of duty

DiSqualification of directors

Company secretary

Dealings by Directors

Director’s duty to declare material interests in transactions
Loans, quasi-loans and credit transactions

Payment for loss of office

Director’s service contract

Administration and Procedures

Written resolutions

Resolutions at general meetings

Calling meetings and giving notice of meetings
Procedure at general meetings

Annual general meetings

Records of resolutions and meetings

Class meetings

Irregularities in respect of meetings

Control and Remedies for Abuse of Control

Control of a company

Majority rule

Unfair prejudice

Conduct remedied by an injunction

Statutory derivative action

Common law: personal, representative and derivative actions
Inspection of records or documents

Arrangements, Amalgamations, and Compulsory Acquisition
in Takeovers and General Offers

Schemes of arrangement — examples

Arrangements and compromises

247
251
254
256
260
270
272
274

277
278
287
293
304
311
318

322
323
327
336
340

343
344
346
348
357
362
365
367
368

371
371
376
379
390
391
394
403

405

407
411

Contents

vii



Hong Kong Company Law

16.3
16.4
16.5

17

17.1
17.2
17.3

18

18.1
18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5

19

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6
19.7
19.8
19.9

20

20.1
20.2
20.3

21

211
21:2
213
21.4
21.5
21.6

22

22.1
2.2
22.3

Index

Amalgamation of companies within a group
Compulsory acquisition after a takeover offer
Compulsory acquisition after a general offer to buy back shares

Listed Companies
Trading in listed securities
Disclosure of interests
Insider dealing

Investigations and Enquiries

Investigation by the Financial Secretary

Enquiry by the Financial Secretary

Enquiry by the Registrar

Provisions supporting investigations and enquiries
Investigation by a company under s 892

Winding-up by the Court

Grounds for the petition

Persons who may present a winding-up petition
Commencement of a compulsory winding-up
Summary procedure for winding-up by the Court
The consequences of a winding-up order

Powers of the Court

The powers and duties of the liquidator
Winding-up with a regulating order

Winding-up of unregistered companies

The Assets of a Company Available for Distribution
Contributories

Collection of the company’s assets

Onerous property

Voluntary Winding-up

Commencing a voluntary winding-up

Members’ voluntary winding-up

Creditors’ voluntary winding-up

The powers and duties of the liquidator in a voluntary liquidation
Schemes of arrangement in a winding-up

Special procedure for voluntary winding-up

Completion of Winding-up and Dissolution
Proof and ranking of claims

Dissolution of a company

Offences relating to winding-up

420
423
432

439
440
443
448

454
455
460
461
462
466

467
467
476
482
489
490
495
500
503
504

507
507
519
520

523
523
524
525
527
528
529

532
532
541
544

546

Table of Cases

A

In A Flap Envelope Co Ltd, re [2004] 1 BCLC 64

ABN Amro Bank NV v Chiyu Banking Corp Ltd [2001] 2 HKLRD 175

Abbey Leisure Ltd, re [1989] BCLC 619

Aberdeen Railway Co v Blaikie Bros (1854) (1843-60) All ER 249

Acatos & Hutcheson plc v Watson [1995] 1 BCLC 218

Active Base Ltd v Sutton [2009] 4 HKLRD 203

Adair v Old Bush Mills Distillery [1908] WN 24

Adams v Cape Industries plc [1990] 1 Ch 433

ADS (Aktieselskabet Dansk Skibsfinansiering) v Brothers [2000] 1
HKC .51 1(CFA)

ADS (&ktieselskabet Dansk Skibsfinansiering) v Wheelock Marden
Co-Ltd [1998] 3 HKC 153 (CA)

Aghew v Commissioner for Inland Revenue [2001] 2 BCLC 188 (PC)

Akai Holdings Ltd (in liq) v Ernst and Young Hong Kong (2009) 12

Akai Holdings Ltd (in liq) v Kasikorn Bank (2010) 13 HKCFAR 283

Akai Holdings Ltd, re [2001] 2 HKLRD 411 HKCFAR 649

Al-Nakib Investments (Jersey) Ltd v Longeroft [1991] BCCL 7

Al Saudi Banque v Clark Pixley [1990] BCLC 47

Alabama, New Orleans, Texas and Pacific Junction Railway Co,
re [1891] 1 Ch 213

Albatronics (Far East) Co Ltd (in liq) (No 2), re [2002] 4 HKC 99

Albatronics (Far East) Co Ltd (in lig), re [2001] 3 HKC 223

Alexander v Automatic Telephone Co [1900] 2 Ch 56

Alexander Ward and Co Ltd v Samyang Navigation Co Ltd [1975] 1
WLR 673

Alexander Ward and Co Ltd v Samyang Navigation Co Ltd [1971]
unrep. Civ Appeal No 20 of 1971

Allen v Gold Reefs of West Africa Ltd [1900] 1 Ch 656

Allen v Hyatt (1914) 30 TLR 444 (PC)

Aluminium Industrie Vaassen BV v Romalpa Aluminium Ltd [1976]
2 All ER 552

American Cyanamid Co v Ethicon [1975] AC 396

American Express International Banking Corp v Johnson [1984]
HKLR 372

Amery China Building Co Ltd, re [1982] HKLR 236

Amoy Properties Ltd v Committee on Takeovers and Mergers and
Commissioner for Securities [1989] 1 HKC 1

Andreae v Zinc Mines of Great Britain Ltd [1918] 2 KB 454

185, 186
214,221,229
384

304

172

517

97

13,14, 55
S11

511

210, 212
499
296
491
129
267
417, 418

410
410
396
374, 375

284
38

293
214

387
512,514

474,477
431

112



