Contents_

Prefa	nce	iii	
Table of Cases		ix	
Companies Ordinance (Cap 622)		xxvii	
10000	panies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) rdinance (Cap 32)	xxxviii	
1	The Nature of a Company	1	
1.1	The separate legal entity	2	
1.2	Liability	6	
1.3	Companies and partnerships compared	9	
1.4	Lifting the veil of incorporation	10	
1.5	Private and public companies	15	
1.6	Listed companies	17	
2	Promotion, Incorporation and Membership Promoters Pre-incorporation contracts Incorporation Effect of the articles The capacity and powers of a company Membership Communications to and by companies	20	
2.1	Promoters	20	
2.2	Pre-incorporation contracts	24	
2.3	Incorporation	27	
2.4	Effect of the articles	32	
2.5	The capacity and powers of a company	39	
2.6	Membership	41	
2.7	Communications to and by companies	45	
3	Non-Hong Kong Companies	52	
3.1	Establishing a place of business in Hong Kong	54	
3.2	Registration of non-Hong Kong companies	57	
3.3	Authorised representatives of registered non-Hong Kong companies	59	
3.4	Returns and accounts of registered non-Hong Kong companies	61	
3.5	Publication of name, place of incorporation and cessation	63	
3.6	Striking off	65	
4	The Companies Registry	67	
4.1	The Companies Registrar	68	
4.2	Requirements concerning documentation	69	
4.3	Inspection of the Companies Register	71	
4.4	Restrictions on company names	74	
4.5	Enforcement of the Companies Ordinance	79	
4.6	Striking off a defunct company	81	
4.7	Dormancy and deregistration	84	
4.8	Registrar's immunity	87	
5	Share Capital	88	
5.1	The nature of shares and payment for shares	90	
5.2	Allotment and issue of shares	92	
5.3	Classes of share capital	96	
5.4	Variation of class rights	100	

5.5 5.6	Alteration of share capital Unlimited companies re-registering as limited Annual return	102 104 105
5.7 6 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4	Raising Capital Share issues that are a private matter Methods of public issue Commissions and expenses Prospectuses	108 109 112 113 114
6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8	Prospectuses Prospectuses issued by companies incorporated outside Hong Kong Liability for misstatements in a prospectus under Cap 32 Statements in lieu of a prospectus Allotment	122 123 130 132
7 7.1 7.2	Shares and Their Transfer Restrictions on the transfer of shares The process of transferring shares and the consequences of fraudulent transfer	135 136 138
7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.7	Transmission of shares Replacement of listed companies' lost share certificates Register of members Mortgage of shares Relief from share capital requirements	145 147 150 157 159
8 8.1 8.2 8.3	Maintenance of Capital Reduction of capital Share redemptions and buy-backs Financial assistance for acquisition of own shares	162 164 171 181
9.1 9.2 9.3 9.4 9.5	Distribution of Profits and Assets Prohibitions and restrictions Specified financial statements Unlawful distributions Declaration and payment of dividends Capitalisation of profits	190 191 194 195 196 199
10.1 10.2 10.3 10.4 10.5 10.6 10.7	Debentures and Charges The nature of debentures Register of debenture holders Secured creditors Registration of charges Charges created or acquired by non-Hong Kong companies Priority of charges Receivers and managers	200 200 204 208 216 227 228 233
11 11.1	Accounts and Audit The reporting exemption	241 242

11.2	Accounting records	247	
11.3	Financial statements	251	
11.4	Directors' report	254	
11.5	Appointment of auditors	256	
11.6	Auditor's report	260	
11.7	Termination of auditor's appointment	270	
11.8	Laying and publication of financial reports	272	
11.9	Summary financial reports	274	
12	Directors and Company Secretaries	277	
12.1	Appointment, removal and resignation of directors	278	
12.2	Powers of directors	287	
12.3	Director's duties	293	
12.4	Liability for breach of duty	304	
12.5	Disqualification of directors	311	
12.6	Company secretary	318	
130	Dealings by Directors	322	
13.1	Director's duty to declare material interests in transactions	323	
13.2	Loans, quasi-loans and credit transactions	327	
13.3	Payment for loss of office	336	
13.4	Director's service contract	340	
14	Administration and Procedures	343	
14.1	Written resolutions	344	
14.2	Resolutions at general meetings	346	
14.3	Calling meetings and giving notice of meetings	348	
14.4	Procedure at general meetings	357	
14.5	Annual general meetings	362	
14.6	Records of resolutions and meetings	365	
14.7	Class meetings	367	
14.8	Irregularities in respect of meetings	368	
15	Control and Remedies for Abuse of Control	371	
15.1	Control of a company	371	
15.2	Majority rule	376	
15.3	Unfair prejudice	379	
15.4	Conduct remedied by an injunction	390	
15.5	Statutory derivative action	391	
15.6	Common law: personal, representative and derivative actions	394	
15.7	Inspection of records or documents	403	
16	Arrangements, Amalgamations, and Compulsory Acquisition	405	
	in Takeovers and General Offers		
16.1	Schemes of arrangement – examples	407	
16.2	Arrangements and compromises	411	

16.4	Amalgamation of companies within a group Compulsory acquisition after a takeover offer Compulsory acquisition after a general offer to buy back shares	420 423 432
17.1 17.2	Listed Companies Trading in listed securities Disclosure of interests Insider dealing	439 440 443 448
18.1 18.2 18.3 18.4	Investigations and Enquiries Investigation by the Financial Secretary Enquiry by the Financial Secretary Enquiry by the Registrar Provisions supporting investigations and enquiries Investigation by a company under s 892	454 455 460 461 462 466
19.1 19.2 19.3 19.4 19.5 19.6 19.7 19.8 19.9	Winding-up by the Court Grounds for the petition Persons who may present a winding-up petition Commencement of a compulsory winding-up Summary procedure for winding-up by the Court The consequences of a winding-up order Powers of the Court The powers and duties of the liquidator Winding-up with a regulating order Winding-up of unregistered companies	467 467 476 482 489 490 495 500 503 504
20 20.1 20.2 20.3	The Assets of a Company Available for Distribution Contributories Collection of the company's assets Onerous property	507 507 510 520
21.1 21.2 21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6	Voluntary Winding-up Commencing a voluntary winding-up Members' voluntary winding-up Creditors' voluntary winding-up The powers and duties of the liquidator in a voluntary liquidation Schemes of arrangement in a winding-up Special procedure for voluntary winding-up	523 523 524 525 527 528 529
22.1 22.2 22.3	Completion of Winding-up and Dissolution Proof and ranking of claims Dissolution of a company Offences relating to winding-up	532 532 541 544

Table of Cases

A		
In A Flap Envelope Co Ltd, re [2004] 1 BCL	C 64	185, 186
ABN Amro Bank NV v Chiyu Banking Cor	o Ltd [2001] 2 HKLRD 175	214, 221, 229
Abbey Leisure Ltd, re [1989] BCLC 619		384
Aberdeen Railway Co v Blaikie Bros (1854)	(1843–60) All ER 249	304
Acatos & Hutcheson plc v Watson [1995] 1		172
Active Base Ltd v Sutton [2009] 4 HKLRD 2		517
Adair v Old Bush Mills Distillery [1908] WI		97
Adams v Cape Industries plc [1990] 1 Ch 43	33	13, 14, 55
ADS (Aktieselskabet Dansk Skibsfinansieri HKC 511 (CFA)	ng) v Brothers [2000] 1	511
ADS (Aktieselskabet Dansk Skibsfinansieri Co Ltd [1998] 3 HKC 153 (CA)	ng) v Wheelock Marden	511
Agnew v Commissioner for Inland Revenue	e [2001] 2 BCLC 188 (PC)	210, 212
Akai Holdings Ltd (in liq) v Ernst and You	ng Hong Kong (2009) 12	499
Akai Holdings Ltd (in liq) v Kasikorn Bank		296
Akai Holdings Ltd, re [2001] 2 HKLRD 411	HKCFAR 649	491
Al-Nakib Investments (Jersey) Ltd v Longc	roft [1991] BCCL 7	129
Al Saudi Banque v Clark Pixley [1990] BCL		267
Alabama, New Orleans, Texas and Pacific J re [1891] 1 Ch 213	unction Railway Co,	417, 418
Albatronics (Far East) Co Ltd (in liq) (No 2), re [2002] 4 HKC 99	410
Albatronics (Far East) Co Ltd (in liq), re [20	001] 3 HKC 223	410
Alexander v Automatic Telephone Co [190		396
Alexander Ward and Co Ltd v Samyang Na WLR 673	vigation Co Ltd [1975] 1	374, 375
Alexander Ward and Co Ltd v Samyang Na unrep. Civ Appeal No 20 of 1971	avigation Co Ltd [1971]	284
Allen v Gold Reefs of West Africa Ltd [1900	0] 1 Ch 656	38
Allen v Hyatt (1914) 30 TLR 444 (PC)		293
Aluminium Industrie Vaassen BV v Romal 2 All ER 552	pa Aluminium Ltd [1976]	214
American Cyanamid Co v Ethicon [1975] A	AC 396	387
American Express International Banking HKLR 372		512, 514
Amery China Building Co Ltd, re [1982] H	KLR 236	474, 477
Amoy Properties Ltd v Committee on Tak Commissioner for Securities [1989] 1 H	eovers and Mergers and	431
Andreae v Zinc Mines of Great Britain Ltd		112